Brunswick County—Register of Deeds Robert J. Robinson Book 2016Page 242 Inst #230873 09/27/2004 09:42:39am Rec# 206/52

> RET TOTAL 4 TELEH CK AMTZ REF CASH

AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS FOR LAKES OF LOCKWOOD

WITNESSETT TO

WHEREAS, on or about July 25, 2002, Lakes of Lockwood, Inc. ("The Developer"), a North Carolina Corporation, executed its "Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements of Lakes of Lockwood", (the "Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, by and through the execution and recording of the Declaration in Deed Book 1610 at Page 141 of the Brunswick County Registry, the Developer has placed those certain Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions embodied in the Declaration on the real property described therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Article Desection 3 and Section 10 of the Declaration, the Developer has reserved the right to amend and supplement the Declarations; and

WHEREAS, the Developer is the Owner of certain real property located in Holden Beach, Brunswick County, North Carolina, which is more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Developer proposes to create on such property a Subdivision containing 125 residential home lots, together with common areas as more fully described in the "Declarations"; and

WHEREAS, the Developer wishes to accomplish the following objectives for its benefit and the benefit of Owners of Lots in the Subdivision by the imposition of the amended and additional restrictive covenants and easements set forth herein:

- (a) To maintain the single family residential character and integrity of the Subdivision,
- To preserve the quality of the natural amenities of the Subdivision, (b)
- To minimize or eliminate the possibility of any disruptions of the peace and (c) tranquillity of the single family residential environment of the Subdivision.
- (d) To prevent the abuse or unwarranted alteration of the natural character of the land in the Subdivision,



UNCERTIFIED

UNCERTURIED

- (e) To create and encourage a natural rustic character for the homes and real property in the Subdivision,
- (f) To prevent any property Owner or any other persons from building or carrying on any other activity in the Subdivision to the detriment of any Owners of Lots in the Subdivision, and
- (g) To keep property values in the Subdivision high, stable and in a state of reasonable appreciation, and

WHEREAS, the Developer is desirous of maintaining design criteria, location, construction specifications and other controls to assure the integrity of the Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the Developer hereby declares that all of the properties described above shall be held, mortgaged, sold and conveyed subject to the following amended and additional easements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with the real property and be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the described properties or any part thereof, their heirs, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each Owner thereof.

ARTICLE I AMENDED DECLARATIONS

1 ARTICLE VII. Restrictions Upon Use of Lots and Structures.

Section 10. Prohibition Against Business Activity and "Time-Sharing" Use shall be amended such that nothing herein shall be construed to prevent property owners from parking their work vehicles with signage, including magnetic signs, at their homes so long as the vehicles are not obtrusive (i.e. double axle vehicles, bucket trucks, boom trucks, and 18 wheelers).

Section 29 shall be amended to allow fences on lots adjacent to the common areas, but such fences must be approved by the Architectural Review Board prior to installation. Nothing herein shall be construed to allow fences on lake lots.

Section 32 shall be amended to require that allots be sodded in the front yard where it is possible for sod to grow. All front yards shall be irrigated on a regular basis with professionally installed systems approved by the architectural review board. Developer reserves the right to enter upon any lot which is not being irrigated on a regular basis to perform such necessary irrigation and shall assess said property owner the cost of irrigation.

<u>Section 39(b)</u> shall be amended to allow designer metal roofing, but such must be approved by the Architectural Review Board prior to installation.

Section 42 shall be deleted in its entirety.

<u>Section 44</u> shall be amended to restrict the height of all boats parked in the Development to Eight (8) Feet and to include that no boats or campers shall be allowed on lakeside lots.



Section 45 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with: "No commercial vehicles shall be parked on any lot or any common area. This shall not exclude commercial vehicles in the course of business from parking in the Development. No resident shall be allowed to park an obtrusive commercial vehicle in the Development. No heavy-duty construction equipment or trailers are allowed unless garaged. Nothing herein shall prevent the Developer or his agents from parking construction equipment, trailers or vans in the course of construction and maintenance. Nothing herein shall prevent Residents or Property Owners from parking unobtrusive work vehicles with or without signage in the Development.

2 Article VIII Restrictions Upon Use and Size of Structures

Section 2 shall be amended to require a minimum heated square feet of 1500 and to require an attached two car garage with a minimum size of 22 X 22.

3 Article II Supplemental Declarations recorded 1017 2003 at Book 1777 Page 873 of the Brunswick County Registry item 1 shall be amended to apply only to domestic outdoor pets and shall not limit the number of domestic indoor pets.

ARTICLE II SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATIONS

- 1. Only low voltage lighting approved by the architectural review board shall be used to illuminate landscaping. UNCFloss
- 2. To preserve the lake and the embankment, no stairways, walkways, landings or docks shall be permitted on individual lots. The embankment shall be maintained by the Association except for the embankment on individual lots once transferred to an Owner at which time the embankment must have irrigation and sod or an equivalent. Each Owner of a lake lot shall be responsible for maintenance of the embankment on their lot. Due to the fragile nature of the embankments and environmental concerns, limited access to the lake by Owners is permitted if the embankment does not suffer. Any Owner noticing the failure of the grass to support the embankment shall notify the Association so that proper maintenance may be performed. Nothing herein contained shall prevent any Owner of a lake lot from beautifying or maintaining the embankment so long as the embankment is not damaged.
 - 3. The minimum roof pitch of a dwelling shall be 8/12.
 - 4. Each dwelling shall have at a minimum four (4) inch gutters.
 - 5. Each dwelling must have concrete driveways and walkways.
 - 6. All shingles on a dwelling must be at a minimum 30 year architectural shingles.
- 7. All underbrush must be removed from the front yard of each dwelling and the front yard must be sodded and irrigated.
- $8.\,$ No Property Owner shall erect or maintain any exterior antennas for televisions, radios or CBs.

UNCERTIFIED

9. No visible clotheslines shall be permitted in the Development.

UNCERTURIED

- 10. All privately owned lots must be cleared of underbrush and overgrowth at the property owners expense no later than June 1 of each year. In the event that any Property Owner does not comply with this restriction, the HOA has the authority to hire someone to clear the underbrush and overgrowth and will bill the expense to the Property Owner.
- 11. All construction plans and additions must be approved by the Developer or the Architectural Review Board prior to commencement of construction.
- 12. Every dwelling must have in the front yard a lamppost and light with a photocell to match the existing lights. Such lamppost and light must be approved by the Architectural Review Board.

	LAKES OF LOCKWOOD, INC.	
Ву:	WALERIE K. JOHNSTON, VICE PRESIDENT	(seal)
	VALERIE TOHNSTON	(seal)
	FRED C. COFFIN	(seal)
,	CASSANDRA L. HANCOCK	(seal)
	MONTASSER M. SALHI	(seal)
_	Julia Bere Vanjoske	(seal)
	KAREN A. HANCOCK	(seal)
	JAMES NOONAN TIFIED	(seal)
>	DONNA NOONAN	(seal)
	Wade Beck	(seal)
	UNCERTIFIED .	



Inst # 230873 Book 2016Page: 246

antonia Beck ANTONIA BECK	(seal)
Joseph Scott	(seal)
ANNA SCOTT	(seal)
Fri watts	(seal)
MARY WATTS	(seal)
JEFF WANDOSKE JEFF WANDOSKE	(seal)
Sally Vanjorke	(seal)
MICHAEL SPADAFINO	(seal)
Tina Spadefias TINA SPADAFINO	(seal)
GREGORY S. SULLIVAN	(seal)

UNCERTIFIED

STATE OF ___NC COUNTY OF Brunswick

I, Crupted Basser, Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that VALERIE K. JOHNSTON, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that she is the VICE PRESIDENT of LAKES OF LOCKWOOD, INC., and that by authority duly given and as the act of such entity, she signed the foregoing instrument in its name on its behalf as its act and deed.

Witness my hand and seal, this the 2 day of Quoxust

Notary Public

My commission expires: _

UNCERTIFIED

UNCERT#230873 Book 2016Page: 247

	ANTO	VIA BECK		(seal)
				(seal)
	JOSEP	H SCOTT		(ocai)
	SUFF UNGE	H SCOTT		(seal)
(ANNA	SCOTT	•	(5001)
				(seal)
	BRIAN	WATTS		, ,
		11/4		(seal)
	MARY	WATTS		
	1EEE/A	UNCERTIFIE ANJOSKE		(seal)
<	N ⊃rii.≪	ANJOSKE		
	SALhY	VANJØSKE		(seal)
	<u> </u>	EL SPADAFINO		(seal)
		Soudalin		(222)
	TINAS	PADAFINO TIER		(seal)
<		legory S	Sullevan	(seal)
	EREGO	DRYS. SULLÍVAN	-	(3cai)
			•	
STATE OF				
-		Пап		
COUNTY OF		UNCERTIFIE Notary Public of the	ile.	
I, do hereby certify that VALEF	RIEK JOHNST	Notary Public of the	ne state and count	y aforesaid,
acknowledged that she is th	e VICE PRESIC	DENT of LAKES OF	LOCKWOOD, INC.,	and that by
authority duly given and as name on its behalf as its act	the act of such and deed.	n entity, she signed	the foregoing ins	trument in its
Witness my hand and	d seal, this the	day of		. 2004.
	LIFT UNGER	UNCERTIFIE		
<	D		ary Public	
My commission ovnings		14000	ary rabile	
My commission expires:		-		
	♠			
		M M D a —		
		UNCERTIFIE 5		٠
	NOTE:		(U)	



Inst 230873 Book 2016Page: 248

		(seal)
	ANTONIA BECK	
		(seal)
	JOSEPH SCOTT	. ,
	ANNA SCOTT	(seal)
·	ANNA SCOTT	(36ai)
>		
	BRIAN WATTS	(seal)
	MARY WATTO	(seal)
	MARY WATTS	
	- UMORA	(seal)
	JEFF VANJOSKE RTIFIED	
		(seal)
	SALLY VANJOSKE	(000.)
		(2021)
	MICHAEL SPADAFINO	(seal)
	· ·	
	TINA SDAMAFINO	(seal)
	TINA SPADAFINO	
· J		(seal)
•	GRÉGORÝS. SULLIVAN	
	Abus Alloge	(seal)
	DAMA BRAGG	
	Dana - X Brance	(seal)
	DANA BRAGG	(000.)
	UNCERTIFIED	
STATE OF		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
COUNTY OF		
I,	, a Notary Public of the state and county	, aforesaid,
do hereby certify that VALERIE K.	, a Notary Public of the state and county JOHNSTON, personally appeared before me t	his day and
authority duly given and as the act	PRESIDENT of LAKES OF LOCKWOOD, INC.,	rumont in it
name on its behalf as its act and d	of such entity, she signed the foregoing instead.	and the first
With and and	this the day of	2004
witness my nand and sear,	this the day of	_, 2004.
•		
•		
	Notary Public	
,	,	
	<u>u</u> ngs	
	UNCERTIFIED .	



Inst # 230873 Book 2016Page: 249

STATE OF			
COUNTY OF			
I.	W. a	UNCERNIES the state	a aird ann a deal an
I,do hereby certify that	BRIAN	Notary Public of the stat WATTS & MARY WATTS	e and county aforesaid,
execution of the foregoin	, personally apg g instrument.	opeared before me this d	ay and acknowledged the
Witness my hand	and seal, this the	day of	, 2004.
		N N N N	
	Wer.	UNCERT Notary Put	olic
My commission expires:			
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF	.@		
I,do hereby certify that before me this day and ac	, a , a WADE BECK-&	Notary Public of the state ANOTNIA BECK , pe	e and county aforesaid, ersonally appeared g instrument.
		day of	•
	ma seary and are	uay or	, 2004.
	_		
	-	Notary Pub	lic
My commission expires:		WINCERTIFIED	
try commission expires.		Notary Pub WNCERTIFIED OFFIC DIANA N NOTARY PUBLIC	**************************************
STATE OF Zllingis	b)	S HOIMIN I ODGO	, DIMIL OF ILLINOIS &
COUNTY OF Sanga	MOO		N EXPIRES 10-30-2006 2
I Diana Elaw	. 1	Natauri D. I. B. C.	
do hereby certify that	<u> </u>	Notary Public of the state ULLIWAN , personally	anneared before me
this day and acknowledged	45°	,	t.
Witness my hand a	nd seal, this the _	day of July	, 2004.
			<i>y</i> ,
	_	Danam Ela	tridge
		Nyotary Publ	ic /
		UNCERTIFIED	
	"VCER	MANED - THED	



WAS THE TOTAL THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTA
Inst # 230873 Book 2016Page: 250
STATE OF N(
COUNTY OF Brunswick
I, Lysta babson, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that VALERIE K. JOHNSTON AND FRED S. COFFIN, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and seal, this the Δ day of August, 2004.
Crystal Babson 31787
My commission expires: $\frac{3\sqrt{3}}{\sqrt{\sqrt{2}}}$
STATE OF NC
COUNTY OF BRUNSWICK
I, <u>Babson</u> , a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that <u>JULIA BERE VANJOSKE</u> , personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the large ing instrument.
Witness my hand and seal, this the D day of September, 3004.
witness my hand and sear, this the day of
Crustal Babsen 2 1011011
My commission expires: 2/23/05
My commission expires: $2/23/05$
STATE OF
COUNTY OF Brunswick
I,
Witness my hand and seat, this the 2 day of august, 2004.
Cryotel Berberginos
Crupter Berberginos: 3/33/DT Notary Public 5 3170/00
My commission expires: $\frac{2/33/05}{2}$
My commission expires: $\frac{\partial}{\partial x^2} = \frac{\partial}{\partial x^2} = \frac{\partial}{$
My commission expires: $\frac{2/33/05}{2}$

Inst # 230873 Book 2016Page: 251

STATE OF NC	
COUNTY OF POPUNSWICK	
I, MSTA BUSIN a Notary Public of the state and county afgreeaid do hereby certify that BRIAN WATTS & MARY WATTS	
, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and seal, this the 2 day of August , 2064.	
My commission expires: 2/23/05 My commission expires: 2/23/05	
STATE OF C	
COUNTY OF BRUNSWICK	
I, CUSH Babsen, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that WADE BECK & ANOTNIA BECK D, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and seal, this the 8 day of Septenbe, 2004.	٠,
Cupted Babsen (1978) Notary Public My commission expires:	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
I,, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that GREGORY S. SULVIMAN, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and seal, this the day of, 2004.	
·	
Notary Public	
UNCERTIFIED ORGANIC TOTAL PROTECTION OF THE PR	
TO SEED)	

UNCERTIFIED

My commission expires: $2/3/05$	
STATE OF NC COUNTY OF BUNSWICK	
I, Cruptal Babson, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that JAMES NOONAN & DONNA NOONAN	בנם!
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and seal, this the <u>8</u> day of <u>august</u> , 2004.	211
My commission expires: <u>a a a 3 65</u>	
STATE OF NC	
COUNTY OF Brunawick	
I, Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, do hereby certify that KAREN A HANCOCK	
the foregoing instrument.	17:00
Witness my hand and seal, this the 8 day of Jugust, 2004 20180	٠. رئ
Notary Public 2/23/05	
My commission expires: UU_{00}	
STATE OF NC	
I, CYSTAL BOOSIN a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid,	•
do hereby certify that MICHAEL SPADAFINO & TINA SPADAFINO , personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.	
Witness my hand and seal, this the Z day of August , 2004, 701	B.D. P.
UNCERTIFIED ***********************************	O. s.

	Cuptal	berbser	Conmission
My commission expires: 2/23/05 STATE OF NC	Notary NCERTIFIED	Public	0 0 1 1 0 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
COUNTY OF Brunanick			William Control of the Control of th
I, Cuptul Belbsen, a Nota do hereby certify that <u>JEFFERY VA</u> , personally appear	INJOSKE & SALLY red before me thi	VANJOSKE	
	Cupter	l Bers	sen
My commission expires: 7/83/05	Notary NCERTIFIED	Public	000100
COUNTY OF Brunswick			A"WIBY.
I, <u>CAUSIN</u> , a Nota do hereby certify that <u>CASSANDRAL</u> . <u>HANCOCK</u> appeared before me this day and acknowledged	the execution of	R M. SALHI, pers	onally
Witness my hand and seal, this the	day of	regust,	2004.
My commission expires: $\frac{\partial \cancel{\partial 3}\cancel{/05}}{\partial \cancel{\partial 3}\cancel{/05}}$	Crysfel Notary	Bebsen Public	6 0170 0 1010
			N. W. Ishamira
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF BRUNSWICK	ADCON DESALA	A DIDDIDGE	
The Foregoing (or annexed) Certificate(s) of	ABSON, DIANA 1	M ETDKIDGE	
Notary(ies) Public is (are) Certified to be Correct.			
Prof. 1: T	Day of	September	2004
——————————————————————————————————————	ROBERT	J. ROBINSON, Reg	ister of Deeds
	NCERTIFIED		